Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor:
[image: image1.emf]2012-549.tif




2012-549.tif


ORDINANCE 2012-549
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING, AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, AND THE CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE AND DELIVER, FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY, THE SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND CULTURAL COUNCIL OF GREATER JACKSONVILLE, INC. FOR 1,864 SQUARE FEET OF SPACE ON THE SECOND FLOOR OF THE TIMES UNION PERFORMING ARTS CENTER BUILDING AT 300 WEST WATER STREET, SUCH AMENDMENT EXTENDING THE TERM OF THE LEASE FOR 10 YEARS, WITH THE OPTION TO RENEW FOR ONE (1) ADDITIONAL FIVE-YEAR PERIOD, AT AN INITIAL RENTAL RATE OF $12.34 PER SQUARE FOOT AND PROVIDING FOR A THREE PERCENT (3%) ANNUAL ESCALATION IN THE RENTAL RATE OVER THE 10-YEAR TERM; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville: 


Section 1.

Approval and authorization.  There is hereby approved, and the Mayor, or his designee, and the Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute and deliver, for and on behalf of the City, the Second Amendment to Lease Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and Cultural Council of Greater Jacksonville, Inc., in substantially the same form as is attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by this reference, for 1,864 square feet of space on the second floor of the Times Union Performing Arts Center Building at 300 West Water Street. The Second Amendment extends the term of the lease for 10 years, with the option to renew for one (1) additional five-year period, and establishes a rental rate of $12.34 per square foot, which is three percent (3%) higher than the previous year’s rate. The rent is scheduled to escalate annually by three percent (3%) during the 10-year term. All other terms of the Lease and First Amendment remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

Section 2.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor's signature.
Form Approved:

   /s/  James R. McCain, Jr. 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By: James R. McCain, Jr.
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2012\Ord\08.27.12.PW.RE.CA.CultCouncil.Lease.2dAmend.doc
� EMBED Package  ���








[image: image2.emf]2012-549.tif




2012-549.tif

_1408449778/2012-549.tif
SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT

This SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT is entered info and effective this

day of . 2012, by and between the CITY OF

JACKSONVILLE, a municipal corporation, ("Landlord”) and CULTURAL COUNCIL OF
GREATER JACKSONVILLE, INC., a Florida non-profit corporation, ("Tenant").

RECITALS

A. Landlord and Tenant entered info that certain Lease Agreement dated
December 8, 2003 ("Lease”) and First Amendment To Lease Agreement ("1s
Amendment”) dated November 7, 2006, whereby Landiord leased to Tenant a 1,864
square foot portion of the second floor located at 300 W. Water Street, Suite 201
Jacksonville, FL 32202.

B. tandlord and Tenant have agreed to amend the Lease ond the 1st
Amendment to extend the term of the lease and adjust the rent accordingly.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements of
the parties hereinafter set forth and other good and valuable consideration, the
receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Landlord and Tenant
hereby agree as follows:

1. Paragraph I, TERM, of the Lease and 1t Amendment is hereby amended to read as
follows: '

. TERM

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above described premises for a term commencing
on the 1st day of October, 2012, to and including the 30th day of September, 2022,

2. Strike Exhibits A & B affached to the Lease and 1t Amendment, and insert in lieu
thereof the Exhibits A & B attached hereto and made a part hereof.

3. Paragraph XXV, OPTION TO RENEW of the 1st Amendment is hereby amended to
read as follows:

XXV. OPTION TO RENEW

Tenant shall have the option to renew this lease for one (1) additional five (5)
year period under the same terms and conditions as set forth herein at rates shown
in the renewal option noted in Exhibit B, upon Tenant giving Landlord at least sixty
(60) days written noftice of ifs infent to renew prior fo the expiration of the current
term.

4, Except as specifically amended herein, the Lease and 1t Amendment remain

unchanged and in full force and effect. Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 5

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this agreement as of the

day and year first written above.

ATTEST:

By:

Corporate Secretary

WITNESS:

o .

Prntz, SArAH R AU

/,

/_.

1

Prinit;_~ ‘16" H‘/”‘ SIN & H-

LANDLORD:

CITY OF JACKSONUVILLE,
A Florida municipal corporation

By:

Alvin Brown, Mayor

TENANT:

CULTURAL COUNCIL OF GREATER
JACKSONUVILLE, INC., a Florida non-profit
corporation

By: Q\MA N@,:;
Print: <o st A O \’\'\A{\\L.—

Title: EXECUTIVE DI 2ECTo/R

Exhibit 1
page 2 of 5

EXHIBIT A

(Page 1 of 2)

IREL

i H P ERUNEM ] BRI RO IR
S A_
W At whwgopaupliveasp] Fiid SRESIE P PBLLEN P
Rl R ATERE TR IR i...n..{..ﬁ..u ”

LB TR o]

Exhibit 1
Page 3 of 5
EXHIBIT A

(Page 2 of 2)

Exhibit 1
Page 4 of 5

EXHIBIT

TERM RATE MONTHLY ANNUALLY
10/1/2012 to 9/30/2013 $12.34/sf §1,916.81 $23,001.72
10/1/2013 to 9/30/2014 $12.71/sf $1,974.29 $23,691.48
10/1/2014 1o 9/30/2015 $13.09/sf $2,033.31 $24,399.72
10/1/2015 to 9/30/2016 $13.48/sf $2.093.90 $25,126.80
10/1/2016 to 9/30/2017 $13.88/sf $2,1566.03 $25,872.36
10/1/2017 to 9/30/2018 $14.30/sf $2,221.27 $26,655.24
10/1/2018 to 9/30/2019 $14.73/sf $2,288.06 $27,456.72
10/1/2019 to 9/30/2020 $15.17/sf $2,356.41 $28,276.92
10/1/2020 to @/30/2021 $15.63/sf $2,427.86 $29,134.32
10/1/2021 to 9/30/2022 $16.10/sf $2,500.87 $30,010.44
RENEWAL OPTION RATE MONTHLY ANNUALLY
10/1/2022 to 9/30/2023 $16.58/sf $2,575.43 $30,905.16
10/1/2023 to 9/30/2024 $17.08/sf $2,653.09 $31,837.08
10/1/2024 Yo 9/30/2025 $17.59/sf $2,732.31 $32,787.72
10/1/2025 to 9/30/2026 $18.12/sf $2,814.64 $33,775.68
10/1/2026 1o 9/30/2027 $18.66/sf $2,898.52 $34,782.24

Exhibit 1
Page 5 of 5




